Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, beginning of period  544,337  377,953  514,212

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, end of period  $ 362,569  $ 544,337  $ 462,343

Non-cash transactions:
Costs of solar power systems, leased and to be leased, sourced from existing inventory  $ 14,354  $ 15,296  $ 13,389
Costs of solar power systems, leased and to be leased, funded by liabilities  $ 5,835  $ 5,527  $ 3,169
Costs of solar power systems under sale-leaseback financing arrangements sourced from
project assets  $ 9,791  $ 44,490  $ 52,917
Property, plant and equipment acquisitions funded by liabilities  $ 12,768  $ 15,706  $ 44,966
Contractual obligations satisfied with inventory  $ 17,517  $ 14,820  $ —
Assumption of debt by buyer upon sale of equity interest  $ 27,321  $ —  $ —
Assumption of debt by buyer upon sale of projects  $ —  $ 196,104  $ —

Impact to Previously Reported Results

Adoption of ASC 606 impacted our previously reported results as follows:

SUNPOWER CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2017

  As Reported  Adoption of ASC 606  As Adjusted
Revenue:

Residential  $ 175,652  $ (1,330)  $ 174,322
Commercial  147,559  (3,556)  144,003
Power Plant  334,889  (2,080)  332,809

Total revenue  658,100  (6,966)  651,134
Cost of revenue:

Residential  165,683  (866)  164,817
Commercial  174,948  (3,727)  171,221
Power Plant  332,701  (4,012)  328,689

Total cost of revenue  673,332  (8,605)  664,727
Gross profit (loss)  (15,232)  1,639  (13,593)
Operating loss  (734,685)  1,639  (733,046)

Other expense, net  (16,179)  (7,065)  (23,244)
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  (750,864)  (5,426)  (756,290)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  (1,598)  1,452  (146)
Net loss  (749,592)  (3,974)  (753,566)

Net loss attributable to stockholders  $ (568,677)  $ (3,974)  $ (572,651)

Net loss per share attributable to stockholders:
- Basic  $ (4.07)  $ (0.03)  $ (4.10)
- Diluted  $ (4.07)  $ (0.03)  $ (4.10)

  Three Months Ended October 1, 2017

  As Reported  Adoption of ASC 606  As Adjusted
Revenue:

Residential  $ 153,258  $ (1,345)  $ 151,913
Commercial  106,005  8,407  114,412
Power Plant  217,928  1,583  219,511

Total revenue  477,191  8,645  485,836
Cost of revenue:

Residential  126,614  (867)  125,747
Commercial  99,988  6,718  106,706
Power Plant  234,931  (2,837)  232,094

Total cost of revenue  461,533  3,014  464,547
Gross profit  15,658  5,631  21,289
Operating loss  (76,953)  5,631  (71,322)

Other expense, net  (22,668)  936  (21,732)
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  (99,621)  6,567  (93,054)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  15,308  1,451  16,759
Net loss  (78,856)  8,018  (70,838)

Net loss attributable to stockholders  $ (54,247)  $ 8,018  $ (46,229)

Net loss per share attributable to stockholders:
- Basic  $ (0.39)  $ 0.06  $ (0.33)
- Diluted  $ (0.39)  $ 0.06  $ (0.33)

  Three Months Ended July 2, 2017

  As Reported  Adoption of ASC 606  As Adjusted
Revenue:

Residential  $ 157,125  $ (1,319)  $ 155,806
Commercial  100,105  (8,279)  91,826
Power Plant  80,216  133  80,349

Total revenue  337,446  (9,465)  327,981
Cost of revenue:

Residential  130,987  (844)  130,143
Commercial  97,530  (8,914)  88,616
Power Plant  93,694  (639)  93,055

Total cost of revenue  322,211  (10,397)  311,814
Gross profit  15,235  932  16,167
Operating loss  (78,191)  932  (77,259)

Other expense, net  (37,727)  925  (36,802)
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  (115,918)  1,857  (114,061)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  5,449  1,388  6,837
Net loss  (112,822)  3,245  (109,577)

Net loss attributable to stockholders  $ (93,760)  $ 3,245  $ (90,515)

Net loss per share attributable to stockholders:
- Basic  $ (0.67)  $ 0.02  $ (0.65)
- Diluted  $ (0.67)  $ 0.02  $ (0.65)

SUNPOWER CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2017

  As Reported  Adoption of ASC 606  As Adjusted
Net loss  $ (749,592)  $ (3,974)  $ (753,566)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization  55,157  (866)  54,291
Impairment of equity method investment  —  7,993  7,993
Equity in loss (earnings) of unconsolidated investees  1,598  (1,452)  146
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:

Accounts receivable  (35,234)  (5,235)  (40,469)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings  1,026  (1,026)  —
Contract assets  —  7,104  7,104
Project assets  81,177  (9,641)  71,536
Prepaid expenses and other assets  8,240  5,863  14,103
Long-term financing receivables, net  (32,343)  35  (32,308)
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities  36,272  (31,991)  4,281
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings  270  (270)  —
Customer advances  6,913  (6,913)  —
Contract liabilities  —  40,373  40,373

Net cash provided by operating activities  47,892  —  47,892
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents  166,384  —  166,384
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, beginning of period  377,953  —  377,953

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, end of period  $ 544,337  $ —  $ 544,337

  Three Months Ended October 1, 2017

  As Reported  Adoption of ASC 606  As Adjusted
Net loss  $ (78,856)  $ 8,018  $ (70,838)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization  46,188  (868)  45,320
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  (15,308)  (1,451)  (16,759)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:

Accounts receivable  10,331  1,465  11,796
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings  394  (394)  —
Contract assets  —  (6,625)  (6,625)
Project assets  (2,194)  6,748  4,554
Prepaid expenses and other assets  11,525  (463)  11,062
Long-term financing receivables, net  (28,984)  23  (28,961)
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities  (20,495)  (6,523)  (27,018)
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings  (3,269)  3,269  —
Customer advances  1,556  (1,556)  —
Contract liabilities  —  (1,643)  (1,643)

Net cash used in operating activities  (26,612)  —  (26,612)
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents  (23,070)  —  (23,070)
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, beginning of period  401,023  —  401,023

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, end of period  $ 377,953  $ —  $ 377,953

  Three Months Ended July 2, 2017

  As Reported  Adoption of ASC 606  As Adjusted
Net loss  $ (112,822)  $ 3,245  $ (109,577)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization  45,269  (845)  44,424
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  (5,449)  (1,387)  (6,836)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:

Accounts receivable  (27,224)  4,055  (23,169)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings  1,859  (1,859)  —
Contract assets  —  (2,220)  (2,220)
Project assets  (97,022)  (8,935)  (105,957)
Prepaid expenses and other assets  53,852  (1,751)  52,101
Long-term financing receivables, net  (31,872)  51  (31,821)
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities  (9,754)  15,050  5,296
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings  (4,411)  4,411  —
Customer advances  13,294  (13,294)  —
Contract liabilities  —  3,479  3,479

Net cash used in operating activities  (161,799)  —  (161,799)
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents  (61,320)  —  (61,320)
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, beginning of period  462,343  —  462,343

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, end of period  $ 401,023  $ —  $ 401,023

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

To supplement its consolidated financial results presented in accordance with GAAP, the company uses non-GAAP measures that are adjusted for certain items from the most directly